
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire  
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Mel Peaston, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
direct line 0300 300 6076 

date 7 December 2009 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Thursday, 17 December 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 15 Priory House, Chicksands, Shefford. 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman), K Sharer (Vice-Chairman), R A Baker, 
P A Blaine, P Rawcliffe, R C Stay and Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: Mrs C F Chapman MBE, M Gibson, K C Matthews and P Snelling] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive any apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 
2009. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 

(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item. 

 
 

4. Public Questions, Statements and Deputations 
  

This is an opportunity for questions, statements and deputations from 
members of the public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure 
set out in Section A4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive any petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation 
set out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

6. Working Group report on Proposed Electoral Arrangements 
  

To consider the attached report and make recommendations to Council for 
consideration at its meeting on 7 January 2010. 
 

7. Policies 
  

To consider the formal adoption of policies in relation to Human Resources, 
taking into account the view of the Employee Partnership Committee.  
 

8. Redundancies 
  

To consider a report  providing an update on the position.  
 



9. Harmonisation of Terms and Conditions 
  

To receive an oral report providing an update on the position. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 10 February 
2010 starting at 10.00am in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands.  
 
(This meeting replaces the one originally scheduled for 14 January 2010.) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Council Offices, 
High Street North, Dunstable on Thursday, 27 August 2009. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr K Sharer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs P Rawcliffe 
R Stay 
 

Cllr Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R A Baker 

P A Blaine 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
 

 
Substitutes: Cllrs Mrs C F Chapman MBE 

K C Matthews 
P Snelling 
 

 
Member in Attendance: Cllr J Murray 

   
 

 
GPC/09/14   Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following:- 
 

• Councillor Blaine (Councillor Snelling was present as his substitute) 
• Councillor Baker (Councillor Matthews was present as his substitute) 
• Councillor Jane Lawrence (Councillor Mrs Chapman, MBE was present 

as her substitute). 
 
In view of Cllr Jane Lawrence’s absence, Councillor Sharer chaired the 
meeting. 
 

 
GPC/09/15   Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

GPC/09/16   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



GPC -  27.08.09 
Page 2  

 

 

GPC/09/17   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
There were no announcements or matters of communication from the 
Chairman. 

 
 

GPC/09/18   Public Questions, Statements and Deputations  
 
There were no questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public. 

 
 

GPC/09/19   Petitions  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
 

GPC/09/20   Electoral Review of Central Bedfordshire; Council Size for the Authority  
 
The General Purposes Committee noted that  its  Electoral Arrangements 
Review Working Group had met on three occasions to consider proposals for 
the Council size for Central Bedfordshire. The Working Group’s conclusions 
were drawn together in a draft submission to the Boundary Committee for 
England which was now before the Committee. Members noted that the next 
step was to consider the draft submission and refer it together with 
recommendations  from the Committee to Council.  
 
In considering the submission, members of the Working Group who were 
present at the meeting thanked the officers, in particular Brian Dunleavy, 
Electoral Services Project Officer, for the invaluable support that they had 
provided to the Working Group. 
 
Members noted that the draft submission was a comprehensive document 
setting out the methodology and the background information which had led to 
the conclusion drawn by the Working Party on the optimum size of the Council.  
 
In discussing the submission, Members asked for some minor drafting 
changes, including changing the term “frontline councillor” to “ward councillor”. 
A Member queried what was meant by the reference to “discounting members 
for the purpose of seat allocation” in paragraph 4.3 and suggested that this 
wording perhaps needed to be clarified.  Some additional wording was also 
suggested to be added after the final bullet point on page 5 of the submission 
to reflect the need to ensure that sufficient capacity is available to respond to 
the emerging localism agenda.  
 
Members discussed the recommendations before them. It was noted that the 
former County and District Councils had between them comprised a total of 
136 councillors’ places and that the recommendation for 66 members 
represented a considerable reduction on this.  Reference was also made to the 
developing role of councillors as  community champions and to the expectation 
that as housing developments were completed, there would be increasing 
numbers of people living locally drawing upon the support of councillors. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 2



GPC -  27.08.09 
Page 3  

 

 

 
Members considered that the submission, as amended, provided a robust case 
for the recommendation to the Boundary Committee that there should be 66 
elected councillors for Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. that the conclusions of the Electoral Arrangements Review 

Working Group in relation to the Council size for Central 
Bedfordshire, be endorsed. 

 
2. that the draft submission to the Boundary Committee for England 

on Council Size for Central Bedfordshire be revised in accordance 
with the amendments referred to in the preamble above. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the recommendation that there should be 66 elected 

Councillors for Central Bedfordshire, be endorsed; and 
 

2. that the submission to the Boundary Committee for England on 
Council Size for Central Bedfordshire, be approved. 

 
(Note: a copy of the submission,  which has been revised to take account 
of the amendments referred to in resolution 2 above, is attached.) 
 
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.00 a.m.) 
 
 
 

Chairman………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 

Date………………………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 

Electoral Review 
Submission on Council Size

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



 
2                Central Bedfordshire Council: Submission on Council 

CONTENTS 
 

Page 
 

1. Introduction………………………………………………………...…….3 - 4 
 
2. Our Approach to Determining Council Size ……………………….…5 - 6 

 
3. The Case……………………………………………………….…...….6 - 12 

 
4. Political Management Structure……………………
[...]




 
    Appendix C: Elected Member Role Profile                          45 

§ Community leadership skills 
§ Equality and Diversity 
§ Questioning and Listening Skills 
§ Member/Officer relationships 
§ ICT Training 
§ Presentation skills 
§ Speech writing  
§ Public speaking in the community 
§ Public speaking in the Chamber 
§ Press interviews 
§ Radio interviews 
§ TV Interviews 
§ Internet interviews 
§ Chairing community meetings 
§ Time management skills   
§ Speed reading 
§ The role of Overview and Scrutiny  
§ The role of ‘Call in’ and the Councillor Call for Action 
§ Negotiating Skills 
§ High Performance team working 
§ Benchmarking strategies  
§ Stress reduction strategies 
§ Recognising your contribution: working towards a formal 

qualification 
§ Establishing a tracking system 
§ Assertiveness skills 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: General Purposes Committee 

Date: 17 December 2009 

Subject: Electoral Review of Central Bedfordshire: Pattern of 
Wards 
 

Report of: Director of Corporate Services 

Summary: To consider the draft submission to be made in response to the 
consultation by the Boundary Committee for England  on the number 
and location of electoral wards for Central Bedfordshire and to make 
recommendations to Council at its meeting to be held on 7 January 
2010. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Dunleavy, Electoral Services Project Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
This is a statutory review of the electoral arrangements for Central Bedfordshire as 
directed by the Electoral Commission in 2008.   The objective of an electoral review is 
to provide for good, or improved, levels of electoral representation across a local 
authority area. Equal levels of electoral representation will assist the Council’s 
capacity to provide effective and efficient governance. 
 
Financial: 

The conduct of the review is estimated to be in the region of £25,000 and these costs 
have been identified as part of the transitional costs.  However, the Boundary 
Committee have determined that Central Bedfordshire Council should have 59 
councillors; a reduction of 7 from the present number.  This means that following the 
2011 elections, savings of circa £85,000 will be made on the Members allowances 
budget.   
 
Legal: 

The review is being carried out in accordance with Local Government Act 1972, the 
Local Government Act 1992 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007. 
 
Risk Management: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 6
Page 51



Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

The revised electoral arrangements will ensure equality of representation throughout 
all of the wards within Central Bedfordshire. 
 
Community Safety: 

None 
 
Sustainability: 

None 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. that the Committee consider the conclusions of the Electoral Arrangements 
Review Working Group in relation to the number and location of electoral 
wards for Central Bedfordshire and determine whether to recommend the 
Council to approve the pattern of wards as shown in either Appendix A or 
Appendix B now submitted; 
 

2.  that the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Working Group, be authorised to prepare the draft 
submission to be presented to the Council on 7 January 2010 including 
taking account of  any further responses to  consultation received in the 
intervening period prior to the Council meeting. 
 

3. that the Council be recommended: 
 

 (a) to endorse the proposed pattern of wards as proposed by the 
Committee under recommendation 1 above; 
 

 (b) to consider any responses received from Town and Parish 
Councils; 
 

 (c) to approve the Submission to the Boundary Committee for England 
on the number and location of electoral wards for Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 

 (d) to authorise the Director of Corporate Resources,  in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Working Group, to respond to questions 
raised in connection with the submission from the Boundary 
Committee. 
 

   
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 52



 
Review of Electoral Arrangements 
 
1. 
 

The electoral review of Central Bedfordshire formally commenced on 4 August 
2009.  Stage 1 of the process was consultation on council size and at meeting 
of Council held on 10 September 2009 this Authority submitted a proposal, 
with cross party support, for a council size of 66 members. 
 

2. 
 

The Boundary Committee at stage 2, considered all of the evidence submitted 
on council size and concluded to recommend that Central Bedfordshire should 
have 59 councillors. 
 

Pattern of Wards 
 
3. 
 

Stage 3 invites submissions for a new pattern of wards based on the forecast 
electorate in 5 years time.  The predicted electorate for 2013 is 207,720 which 
means that each councillor should represent 3,521 electors.  
 

4. 
 

Whilst the Boundary Committee would prefer electoral equality, it is 
acknowledged that it is not always possible. Consequently, the Committee will 
consider variances which are within 10% of the average to be acceptable, 
particularly if supported by community evidence or easily identifiable 
boundaries. 
 

5. 
 

It is considered that a good pattern of wards should: 

 •  Provide good electoral variance, with all councillors representing 
as near as possible to the same number of electors.  

 •  Contain considerations of community identities and include 
evidence of community links. 

 •  Be based on strong, easily identifiable boundaries.  
 •  Be supported by local residents or parish or town councils. 
  
The Submission on Pattern of Wards 
 
6. The Electoral Arrangements Working Group comprises of 3 Conservative 

Group members (Cllrs Peter Rawcliffe (Chairman), David Lawrence and 
Stephen Male) and 1 Liberal Democrat member (Cllr Peter Blaine).  The 
subs
[...]
ources & Organisational 
Development 
 

Summary: The report is to seek Members’ agreement that these HR policies be 
adopted for all non schools based employees of Central Bedfordshire. 
 

 
 
Advising Officer: Gordon McFarlane, Acting Assistant Director of Human 

Resources & Organisational Development. 
Contact Officer: Catherine Jones, Head of HR Strategy & Policy 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: n/a 

Function of: Council 

Key Decision  No  

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

n/a 
 
 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
These policies continue to contribute to the Harmonisation project to establish a single 
set of HR employment policies covering all (non schools based) employees of Central 
Bedfordshire which will assist with developing a new culture and providing a consistent 
approach to dealing with HR matters. 
 
Financial: 

None specifically although the implementation of these policies may incur costs which 
would be reported separately. 
 
Legal: 

The policies comply with employment legislation and where appropriate the Local  
Government Pension Scheme regulations. 
 
Risk Management: 

None resulting from this report 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Agenda Item 7
Page 67



Trade unions have been consulted on the newly developed HR policies for Central 
Bedfordshire and will continue to be consulted. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

All policies referred to in this report comply with employment and equality legislation 
and take account of human rights. 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 
 
Sustainability: 

n/a 
 

 
 

Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Comments: 
 
•  n/a 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Committee 
 

 (a) adopts the Managing Change Policy for non schools based 
employees with immediate effect 
 

 (b) adopts the Redundancy/Redeployment Guidelines for non schools 
based employees with immediate effect 
 

 (c) adopts the Work Life Balance Policy for non schools based 
employees with immediate effect 
 

 (d) adopts the Flexible Retirement Policy for non schools based 
employees with immediate effect. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

So that the HR policies referred to above can be ‘rolled out’ to all 
Central Bedfordshire non schools based employees to provide a 
consistent and fair approach to HR matters. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. 
 

An important part of establishing the same terms and conditions of 
employment for central Bedfordshire employees is the establishment of new 
HR policies for all non schools based employees. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 68



2. 
 

An initial set of policies were adopted by the General Purposes Committee in 
May and subsequently these have now been ‘rolled out’ to all non schools 
based employees,  and training for managers on these policies is now taking 
place. 
 

3. This report covers a further set of HR policies which are attached as 
appendices as follows: 

 
Appendix A – Managing Change Policy 
Appendix B – Redundancy/Redeployment Guidelines 
Appendix C – Work Life Balance and Flexible Working Policy 
Appendix D – Flexible Retirement Policy 
 

 These policies were presented to the Employee Partnership Committee on 17 
November 2009 and the Committee unanimously agreed that they be 
recommended to the General Purposes Committee for adoption. 
 

Managing Change Policy – Appendix A 
 
4. 
 

All three legacy authorities had slightly different Managing Change policies 
and it is important that when moving forwards we have one consistent 
approach for all employees particularly as many teams are made up of 
employees from all three legacy authorities. 
 

5. 
 

This policy sets out the details around the important consultation process 
during any restructuring and in particular if there is any possibility of 
redundancies from that process.  It also provides a consistent approach to 
appointing employees within the new structure and the protection of salary 
should an employee be appointed into a 
[...]
w be returned to Human Resources. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 132



 
 
 
Meeting: General Purposes Committee 

Date: 17 December 2009 

Subject:  

Report of: Acting Assistant Director, Human Resources & Organisational 
Development 
 

Summary: The report is to seek Member approval for the delegation of decisions 
involving the termination of employment on the grounds of 
redundancy/early retirement for both non schools and schools based 
employees. 
 

 
 
Advising Officer:  

Contact Officer: Catherine Jones, Head of HR Strategy & Policy 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: n/a 

Function of: Council 

Key Decision   

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

n/a 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The efficient and timely decision making by Members supports both the need to 
provide management and staff affected with a quick, efficient but robust decision 
making process. 
 
Financial: 

None arising from this report. 
 
Legal: 

The proposed arrangements ensure that Human Resources can confirm that all 
employment  law is complied with. 
 
Risk Management: 

None resulting from this report. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

Trade Unions have been consulted on the details of the proposal. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 133



Equalities/Human Rights: 

Will be taken into account. 
 
Community Safety: 

n/a 

Sustainability: 

n/a 

 
 

Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Comments: 
 
•   

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Committee 
 

 (a) approves the recommendation as set out in paragraphs 10 and 11 of 
the report, to delegate authority to the Service Portfolio holder, the 
Portfolio holder for Corporate Resources and the Chairman of the 
General Purposes Committee to approve redundancy/early 
retirement scenarios 
 

 (b) that any redundancy/early retirement payments for non schools 
based employees are made in accordance with the Managing 
Change policy of the Council or any other policy in force at the time 
of the delegation being implemented 
 

 (c) that in line with the practice of the predecessor authority, Central 
Bedfordshire should only operate the discretion available under 
Regulation 52 of the Local Government Pension Scheme or the 
Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature 
Retirement) Regulations 2006 except in the most exceptional 
circumstances. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To ensure that there is an efficient, effective and robust decision 
making process in place with regard to redundancies/early 
retirement severance arrangements for both non schools and 
schools based employees. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 134



 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Shadow Executive of Central Bedfordshire approved a report at 
their December 2008 meeting which set out the terms of the 
redundancy policy for non schools staff and also provided for 
delegated authority to the Interim Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources, to implement the 
severance/early retirement policy for non schools based staff with 
immediate effect. There was no end date to this delegation. 
 

2. 
 

On 17 March 2009, the Shadow Executive approved a report which 
set out the terms of the redundancy/severance policy for schools 
based staff in Central Bedfordshire and similarly provided for 
delegated authority to the Interim Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources, to implement the 
severance/early retirement policy for schools based staff with effect 
from 1 April 2009. 
 

 
Terms of Reference for General Purposes Committee 
 
3. 
 

While it is acknowledged that there is a delegation in place as 
referred to above, the terms of reference for the General Purposes 
Committee includes: 
 
To determine the award of any discretionary payments to employees 
under the Local Government Pension Scheme or the Council’s 
Severance policy. 
 

4 This report proposes that the current delegations

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at Room 15 Priory 
House, Chicksands, Shefford. on Thursday, 17 December 2009. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs J G Lawrence (Chairman) 
Cllr K Sharer (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R A Baker 
P A Blaine 
 

Cllrs P Rawcliffe 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R C Stay 

 
 

Substitutes: Cllrs K C Matthews (In place of R C Stay) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs D Bowater 

D J Lawrence 
S F Male 
P Snelling 
B  Wells 
   
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr S Cooke Electoral/Members' Services 

Manager 
 Mr B Dunleavy Democratic and Administrative 

Services Manager 
 Mrs C Jones Human Resources Manager, MBDC 
 Mr G McFarlane Acting Assistant Director Human 

Resources and Organisational 
Development 

 Ms M Peaston Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

GPC/09/1    Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stay.  

 
GPC/09/2    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 August 2009 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
GPC/09/3    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPC/09/4    Public Questions, Statements and Deputations  

 
There were no public questions, statements or deputations. 



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 2  

 

 

 
GPC/09/5    Petitions  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
GPC/09/6    Working Group report on Proposed Electoral Arrangements  

 
The Committee considered the draft submission to be made in response to the 
consultation by the Boundary Committee for England on the number and 
location of electoral wards for Central Bedfordshire. It was noted that a 
recommendation from the Committee would be considered by full Council at its 
meeting on 7 January 2010. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation from Councillor Rawcliffe, Chairman of 
the Electoral Arrangements Review Working Group which the Committee had 
set up to enable detailed consideration of the associated matters. He explained 
that the Working Group had established a preference for separating town and 
rural communities into separate wards, and had also tried to restrict the 
variance from the Boundary Committee’s preferred number of electorate per 1, 
2 and 3 members wards to no more than 10%. 
 
Comments were made that the Boundary Committee’s decision that there 
should be 59 elected members for Central Bedfordshire and not the 66 
recommended by the Council meant that it was necessary to be pragmatic in 
the approach to determining the number and location of wards as the ideal, 
based on additional numbers of members, was not a possibility. 
 
The Working Party had put forward the majority political group’s preferred 
solution and had also allowed the Liberal Democrat Group’s solution to be 
submitted to this Committee. The Committee therefore had two proposals 
before it for consideration; the Conservative Group’s preferred option was set 
out at Appendix A of the papers and the Liberal Democrat Group’s was set out 
at Appendix B. 
 
Councillor Rawcliffe thanked the Working Group for the work they had put in to 
achieve the proposals before the Committee. He also paid tribute to the 
invaluable help the Working Group had received from Stephen Cooke and 
Brian Dunleavy who had provided detailed guidance to the Working Group and 
had worked through the many comments and suggestions which had been 
made. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Rawcliffe for the considerable work he had 
carried out as Chairman of the Working Group. 
 
A discussion ensued and it became evident that the different political groups 
had different approaches and preferences regarding numbers of elected 
members for each ward. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. that having considered the conclusions of the Electoral 
Arrangements Review  Working Group in relation to the number and 



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 3  

 

 

location of wards for Central Bedfordshire, the Committee 
determined that it would recommend to Council to approve the 
pattern of wards as shown in Appendix A set out in the report as the 
Conservative Group’s option; 

 
2. that the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Working Group and the Chairman of the Committee, 
be authorised to prepare the draft submission to be presented to 
Council on 7 January 2010 including taking account of any further 
responses to consultation received in the intervening period prior to 
the Council meeting; 

 
3. to thank the officers, Stephen Cooke and Brian Dunleavy, for the 

invaluable help they had provided whilst supporting the Electoral 
Arrangements Review Working Party 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
 

1. to endorse the proposed pattern of wards set out in Appendix A 
of the submitted report; 

 
2. to take into consideration any responses received from the 

Town and Parish Councils; 
 

3. to approve the Submission to the Boundary Committee for 
England on the number and location of electoral wards for 
Central Bedfordshire; 

 
4. to authorise the Director of Corporate Resources, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Working Group, to 
respond to questions raised by the Boundary Committee 
regarding the Submission. 

 
GPC/09/7    Policies  

 
The Committee received a report setting out a number of proposed policies in 
relation to Human Resources matters. These were as follows: 

• Managing Change Policy 
• Redundancy/Redeployment Guidelines 
• Work Life Balance and Flexible Working Policy 
• Flexible Retirement Policy. 

 
It was noted that these policies had been submitted to the Employee 
Partnership Committee on 17 November 2009 which had unanimously agreed 
to recommend them to the Committee for adoption. 
 
The Committee gave careful consideration to each of the policies and 
commented on them. Some drafting amendments were identified as set out 
below. 
 



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 4  

 

 

A discussion took place regarding the Corporate Implications paragraph 
relating to the financial implications of the proposed policies. It was noted that 
adopting the policies was necessary to enable the management of change. As 
change happened, it would become possible to quantify the financial 
implications. 
 
It was noted that the Central Bedfordshire Management Team had been 
required by the Chief Executive to find savings at a senior level representing 
20%. Members considered whether there was anything in the Managing 
Change Policy which would prevent this being carried out and concluded that 
there was not. 
 
In view of a recent case at another local authority Members sought an 
assurance that the Council was unlikely to carry out age discrimination by 
reason of the policies before it. The assurance was given. 
 
In response to questions, Members noted the financial implications for the 
Council and the pension fund if an employee took a career break. It was noted 
that when an application was made for a career break such implications were 
taken into account. 
 
Managing Change Policy 

• Section 2 Consultation paragraph 2 2nd sentence add the word “formal” 
before “consultation” so the sentence reads “Managers must seek the 
advice of Human Resources before any formal consultation takes 
place.”. 

• Section 8 Compulsory Redundancy final sentence starting NB: the term 
“establishment” to be replaced with a clearer description. 

 
Redundancy/Redeployment Guidelines for Employees 

• Section 5 Appeal paragraph 5.1 final sentence replace the word 
“Corporation” with a better description indicating that the appeal would 
be considered by people independent of determining the original 
decision. 

• Career Profile Guidance Notes section 7.5 – add an explanation of the 
process if a person has changed between full time and part time work. 

• Add a reference to the Pension Scheme Guidance Notes so employees 
know where to find help. 

 
Flexible Retirement 

• Pages 124, 128 and 129 – correct the entry 25%/40% which should read 
40%. 

 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the drafting amendments detailed above being 
incorporated:- 
 
1. to adopt the Managing Change Policy for non-schools based employees 

with immediate effect; 
 



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 5  

 

 

2. to adopt the Redundancy/Redeployment Guidelines for non-schools 
based employees with immediate effect; 

 
3. to adopt the Work Life Balance Policy for non-schools based employees 

with immediate effect; 
 

4. to adopt the Flexible retirement Policy for non-schools based employees 
with immediate effect. 
 

GPC/09/8    Redundancies  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the delegation of 
decisions involving the termination of employment on the grounds of 
redundancy/early retirement for both non-school and schools-based 
employees. 
 
It was noted that redundancies tended to arise most often during a period of 
organisational change, such as the Council was currently undergoing. It was 
important to have robust procedures in place and ensuring that appropriate 
delegated powers were available contributed to this. 
 
Members commented that they would like to see a statistical summary of the 
numbers of redundancies made together with associated costs brought to the 
Committee on a regular basis. The report should be anonymised so that it 
could be considered in public. 
 
The Committee considered that the use of the proposed delegated powers 
should be monitored as it may not be appropriate for them to stay in place 
indefinitely, beyond the current period of management change. Members 
indicated that they would like a report to be brought to the February 2010 
meeting indicating how much longer the delegated powers in relation to 
redundancies/early retirement should remain in place. 
 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. that a report be brought to the Committee on a regular basis setting 
out in broad terms the number of redundancies which had been 
made together with associated costs; 

 
2. in accordance with paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report, to delegate 

authority to the relevant service Director in consultation with the 
service Portfolio Holder, the Director for Customer and Shared 
Services and the Chairman of General Purposes Committee, to 
approve redundancy/early retirement scenarios for all non-school 
employees;  

 
3. that any redundancy/early retirement payments for non-schools 

based employees are made in accordance with the Managing 
Change policy of the Council or any other appropriate policy in force 
at the time of the delegation being implemented; 

 



GPC -  17.12.09 
Page 6  

 

 

4. that in line with the practice of the predecessor authority, Central 
Bedfordshire Council should operate the discretion available under 
Regulation 52 of the Local Government Pension Scheme or the 
Teachers (Compensation for Redundancy or Premature Retirement) 
Regulations 2006 only in the most exceptional circumstances; 

 
5. in accordance with paragraph 10 of the report, to delegate authority 

to the Director of Children, Families and Learning for all 
redundancy/early retirement cases for schools-based employees 

 
6. that for a limited time only, in relation to any voluntary and 

compulsory redundancies/early retirements relating to the senior 
management review and budget efficiencies, delegated authority be 
given to the Chief Executive in consultation with the relevant Service 
Director and relevant Portfolio Holder; 

 
7. that a report be brought to the February 2010 meeting indicating the 

extent to which the delegated powers in relation to redundancies 
under resolution 6 above had been used and how much longer the 
powers should remain in place. 

 
GPC/09/9    Harmonisation of Terms and Conditions  

 
The Committee received an oral report advising on the progress of the project 
to harmonise terms and conditions of employees. It was noted that the work 
was progressing well despite some practical difficulties arising from the current 
directorates’ re-organisation. It was noted that the effective date of the 
implementation of new terms and conditions would be 1 April 2010 and any 
which had not been finalised before then would be backdated to that date. 
 
RESOLVED to note the oral report. 

 
GPC/09/10   Date of Next Meeting  

 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting was 10 February 2010. 
 
The scheduled meeting date of 4 March 2010 would also be kept in reserve in 
case there was a need to consider Boundary Committee matters at that 
juncture. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.00 

p.m..) 
 


